Transformer Components
T-Sync® UZ Tap-changers
Technical guide
1ZSE 5492-104, REV. 12
Table of contents
Design principles 6
On-load tap-changer (OLTC) 6
Design differences between

550/150, 300, 600 1100 1050 2150
650/150, 300, 600 1100 1050 2150
Example of type designation: UZFRT 550/300.
Oil filling
For the correct oil filling procedure, consult the Installation and
commissioning guide.
Installation
For installation instructions, consult the Installation and
commissioning guide.
Maintenance
The UZ range of tap-changers has been developed over many
years to provide a maximum of reliability. The simple and
rugged design gives a service life that equals the service life of
the transformer. A minimum of maintenance is required for
absolutely trouble-free operation. The only parts that require
maintenance during the service life are the contacts that may
need to be replaced.
Maintenance is easy to carry out since the design provides for
quick and easy access and inspection. After the oil has been
drained, only the front cover has to be removed to gain access
to the entire selector switch mechanism.
An annual inspection should be carried out to read the counting
device. These readings are used to determine when overhaul is
due. Overhaul shall normally be carried out after 1/5 of the
contact life or every 7th year, whichever comes first. If the
operating voltage over any of the regulating windings exceeds
15 kV, the interval between overhauls is limited to 3 years. The
relevant information is stated on the rating plate.
Please refer to the Maintenance Guide for further information.
Accessories and protection devices
The tap-changer can be equipped with various protection
devices. The standard protection device is the pressure relay.
An oil flow relay is also available.
Pressure relief device with alarm signal is also available as well
as some other supervisory sensors.
For more information about accessories and protection devices
see technical description 1ZSC000562-AAD.
Installation and maintenance
32 | UZ ON-LOAD TAP-CHANGERS  TECHNICAL GUIDE
B1A1
Table 10. Dimensions, on-load tap-changer, type UZE.
Dimensions are subject to modification without notice.
Type UZE BIL (kV)
Dimensions (mm)
A A1 B B1 B2 H H1 P P1 R
Three-phase 200 110 75 1200 1500 700 1000 1060 770 775 1140
250 110 75 1200 1500 700 1000 1060 770 775 1140
380 100 90 1560 1885 730 1100 1255 840 855 1530
550, 650 90 60 1850 2140 695 1300 1430 810 885 1750
Dimensions
30 Dimensions, on-load tap-changer, type UZE standard tank with standard accessories.
P
H H1
P1
B
R
B2
A
MAX 135°
Opening 300 x 100
33UZ ON-LOAD TAP-CHANGERS  TECHNICAL GUIDE |
H1
31 Dimensions, on-load tap-changer, type UZF standard tank with standard accessories.
Table 11. Dimensions, on-load tap-changer, type UZF.
Dimensions are subject to modification without notice.
Type UZF BIL (kV)
Dimensions (mm)
A A1 B B1 B2 H H1 H2 P P1 P2 R
Three-phase 200 110 75 1200 1500 700 1000 1050 160 825 835 60 1140
250 110 75 1200 1500 700 1000 1050 160 825 835 60 1140
380 140 70 1600 1905 710 1100 1145 155 850 860 120 1530
550, 650 90 40 1900 2160 665 1300 1295 105 855 925 140 1750
B1A1 P